BOARD OF APPEALS
March 29, 2023
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

DOCKET NO. AP2023-012: An appeal was filed by Jeffrey Piper for a variance from the required minimum lot area of
10,000 sq. ft. to 6,814 sq. ft. for lot 1A, 6,732 sq. ft. for lot 2A, 6,654 sq. ft. for lot 3A, and 6,576 sq. ft. for lot 4A and a
variance from the required 70 ft. lot width to 44 ft. for lots 1A-4A for future single-family dwellings on properties owned
by C. Williams Hetzner Inc. and located at 13810A-13814B Weaver Avenue, Maugansville, Zoned Residential Suburban.
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Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than March 20, 2023. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Jay Miller, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

—-——

ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: C. Williams Hetzner Inc Docket No: AP2023-012
PO Box 506 Tax ID No: 13001502
Hagerstown MD 21741 Zoning: RS
Appellant: Jeffrey Piper RB Overlay: No
PO Box 94 Zoning Overlay:
Mercersburg PA 17326 Filed Date: 03/09/2023

Hearing Date:  03/29/2023
Property Location: 13810 A A-13814 B Weaver Avenue
Maugansville, MD 21767
Description Of Appeal: Variance from the required minimum lot area of 10,000 sq. ft. to 6,814 sq. ft. for lot 1A,
6,732 sq. ft. for lot 2A, 6,654 sq. ft. for Lot 3A, and 6,576 sq. ft. for Lot 4A, and a variance
from the required 70 ft. lot width to 44 ft. for Lots 1A-4A for future single-family dwellings.

Contract to

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: No Bint/insa: No
Lessee: No i Yes
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): AP2023-011, AP2023-004, AP2007-016, and AP2003-151
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 8.5 (a)

Reason For Hardship:  Due to the change in the zoning and increase in setback requirements.
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Vacant Lots Proposed Use: Single Family Dwellings
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and
correct.

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

24
Sworn and subscribed before me this /) day of 'MG ¢ A .20 ZS

Kathryn B Rathvon 2
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY i P
MARYLAND o 7 o=
My (A% ROMMESIBYSHRIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025 Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

————-——

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-012
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 3/9/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Jeffrey Piper and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Jeffrey Piper will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for
public hearing on 03/29/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the

required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 03/14/2023 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

. U

/ Jeffrey Piper

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

\7
NOTARY PU
WASHINGTON GOUNTY

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NO?/EMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public

Seal My Commission Expires



() Washington County

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
80 West Baltimore Street | Hagerstown, MD 21740 | P: 240.313.2460 |F: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

Appeal for Variance

Appeal is hereby made for a variance from a requirement of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance as
follows:

Location 13810A, 13810B, 13812A, 13812B, 13814A and 13814B Weaver Avenue, Maugansville, MD 21767

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)
Owner (Including Joint Ownership) Lessee Contract to rent/lease

Contract to Purchase X Other Owner Representative by Affidavit.

Specify the Ordinance section and subsection from which the variance is desired:
Section 8.5(a) Lot Area. Lot Width. and Yard Setback Reauirements.

Specify the particular requirement(s) from which a variance is desired in that section or subsection:
Single Family Dwelling Lot Area and Lot Width.

Describe the nature and extent of the desired variance from Ordinance requirements: listed above:
Desired variance is to reduce the minimum lot area of 10,000 s.f. as follows: Lot 1A to 6,814 s.f.; Lot 2A to 6,732 s.f., Lot 3A to 6,654,

and Lot 4A to 6,576 s.f. Other desired variance is to reduce the minimum lot width of 70' to 44' on Lots 1A - 4A.

Describe reason(s) why the Ordinance requirement(s) in question would result in peculiar and/or unusual
practical difficulties to or would impose exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of the property if the
requested variance were not granted:

Provide Detailed Explanation on Separate Sheet

Has any previous petition or appeal involving this property been made to the Board?
X Yes No

If yes, list docket number(s): _ AP2003-151, AP2007-016, AP2007-017, AP2007-018, AP2023-004 and AP2023-011

| hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the

above referenced appeal.
Jeffrey A. Piper

e N P.O. Box 94, Mercersburg, PA 17326

_‘/S'iéx/nature of Appellant Address and of Appellant
jap@jeffreyapiperandco.com 240-520-4605
Email of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised April 7, 2021
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Washington County Building Code Board of Appeals
Owner’s Representative Affidavit
This is to certify that Jeffrey A. Piper is authorized to file an appeal with the

Washington County Building Code Board of Appeals for a variance from min. lot width and area on property
located at 13810A, 13810B, 12812A, 13812B, 13814A and 13814B Weaver Avenue, Maugansville, MD 21767.

The said work is authorized by _C. William Hetzer, Inc.

the property owner in fee.
PROPERTY OWNER
C. William Hetzer, Inc.

Property Owner’s Name
P.O. Box 506

Property Owner’s Address
Hagerstown, MD 21741

City, State, Zip Code
Tony L. Kerns, President

Property Owner’s Signatur?’ <~

Sworn and subscribed before me this 8th day of March . ,20 3
My Commission Expires:  12/8/24 Robin Di Giuseppe QV%/I/IM &W
Notary Public

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jeffrey A. Piper
Authorized Representative’s Name

P.O. Box 94
Authorized Representative’s Address
Ngan\L Db'|G'USEPPE Mercersburg, PA 17326
ry Public-M A -
Washington County City, State, Zip Code
My Commission Expires
December 08, 2024 /1
Adfhorized Representative’s Signature

Sworn and subscribed before me this 8":> day of Marck , 202 = .

\‘QQU...'.'

My Commission Expires:

5 S
. Notary Public = _: o D2
Gl 1, 2033 i3ia, | i d
Revised: 7-30-15 2’/574/._..’05,_“; Q ::
80 West Baltimore Street Hagerstown, MD 21740 | P: 240.313.2460  240.313.2461 ! ”31?@/966'66‘1\ .

A ]
“Pogpypannt®

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET
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TRIAD ENGINEERING, INC.

March 8, 2023

Jeffrey A. Piper, Applicant by Affidavit

C. William Hetzer, Inc., Maryland, Owner

Lots 1 through 6, S & H, LLC

13810A, 13810B, 13812A, 13812B, 13814A and 13814B Weaver Avenue
Maugansville, MD 21767

BZA Variance Criteria

The subject Lots 1 through 6 are located at 13810A through 13814B Weaver Avenue and are
vacant and undeveloped at this time. These lots are shown on plats entitled, “Combined
Preliminary/Final Plat of Re-Subdivision, Lots 1 Through 6, S & H, LLC” and recorded among the
land records of Washington County, Maryland as plat numbers 9180 —9181. These plats were
finally approved on July 24, 2007 under the previous, now defunct ‘RR’ Rural Residential Zoning
District, for three (3) semi-detached dwellings on six (6) lots (see Exhibit “A”). The zoning has
since changed for this property and is now subject to the requirements of the ‘RS’ Residential
Suburban District, which is more restrictive as to the setbacks. Due to the change in zoning and
increase in setback requirements, the building envelope for these lots have been reduced,
rendering them much less usable, buildable and marketable. This request is predicated on the
fact that these lots, as they exist will only allow a semi-detached dwelling width of
approximately 34’, 17’ of width for each half of dwelling, which will not conform with the
surrounding neighborhood. A better fit for the neighborhood would be single family dwellings,
which will require a resubdivision of these lots. If the requested variances are approved, these
lots will be replatted as four (4) lots, each with a single family dwelling, which will be much
more in conformance with the surrounding neighborhood.

A. Practical Difficulty

1. Due to the reduction of the building envelope caused by the change in zoning and
current side yard setbacks, the width of this lot will not allow for the construction of a typical
width semi-detached dwelling, which will not conform to the neighborhood anyway. Single
family dwellings are common in this area and will fit well into the surrounding neighborhood.
Due to the existing sizes of these lots, strict compliance with the required lot area and width
restrictions will render conformance unnecessarily burdensome.

2. Considering the above information, denying the variances would do substantial
injustice to the applicant and a relaxation lesser than the variances being requested, would not
give substantial relief.

3. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and not impede on
public safety and welfare. Based on GIS and aerial images, there are existing

1075-D Sherman Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21740
[ 301.797.6400 [Jl] 301.797.2424 [l www.triadeng.com




13810A —13814B Weaver Avenue February 8, 2023
Triad Job Number: 03-22-1053

business buildings, apartment buildings, single family dwellings and duplexes within 2 blocks
East-West and 3 block to the North-South of this property that are not within conformance of
the current zoning restrictions. The requested variances would allow single family homes that
will conform to the current setback restrictions and allow a minimum clear width of 16’
between buildings, which would exceed the required fire separation distance.

B. Undue Hardship

1. Due to the change in zoning and increase in setback requirements, a typical width
semi-detached dwelling cannot be constructed on these lots. Single family dwellings are more
in conformance with the existing neighborhood and would allow a better use and return for
these lots. The infrastructure is in place within the right of way of Weaver Avenue, which
would still need constructed and connected to these dwellings. The cost of installing utilities to
these dwellitrgs will be difficult to offset if larger dwellings cannot be constructed. Considering
these points, strict compliance with the Ordinance would prevent the applicant and owner
from securing a reasonable return from or make reasonable use of this lot.

2. Since the change in zoning and increase in setback requirements occurred after the
approval date of these lots on the previously mentioned subdivision plats, the difficulties and
hardships are peculiar to Lots 1 through 6. There are only two other vacant and undeveloped
lots out of more than 170 lots within 2 blocks East-West and 3 block to the North-South of this
property. This property, being Lots 1 through 6 of this subdivision, is adversely affected by the
change in zoning and increase in setback requirements.

3. As stated previously, Lots 1 through 6 of which the variance is being applied for is
shown on plats that were finally approved on July 24, 2007 under the previous, now defunct
‘RR’ Rural Residential Zoning District. The zoning has since changed for this property and is now
subject to the requirements of the ‘RS’ Residential Suburban District. The hardship is not the
result of the applicant’s or owner’s actions.

The criteria is based on my 38 years’ experience in land development and building
construction, which ties into knowledge pertaining to cost feasibility, product design and
marketability.

Since last meeting, | have performed more feasibility studies on product by visiting other
communities within Washington County along with developments located in multiple states. |
also visited National Builders websites on the entire East Coast for research based on the same
types of product. That said | found no product less than 20' in width. “




13810A —13814B Weaver Avenue February 8, 2023
Triad Job Number: 03-22-1053

This puts the focus really on financial, product feasibility and the land being unsuitable for
development, which | can’t express enough. This being a hardship on all parties, including
effecting revenues through taxes and utilities for both the County and City.

| would like to point out just few more items to consider:

These Lots have been unsalable for the past 20+ years and there are several other properties in
close vicinity that these lots will be similar to. This request to reduce the lot area and lot width
will allow single family homes to be constructed, which will conform much better to the
surrounding neighborhood.

| ask to please consider this reasonable request that benefits all parties.

Thank you,
Jeffrey A. Piper

“
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

*

C. WILLIAM HETZER, INC. * Appeal No.: AP2023-012
Appellant *
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
OPINION

C. William Hetzer, Inc. (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a variance to reduce the
minimum lot area from 10,000 square feet to 6,814 square feet for Lot 1A, 10,000 square
feet to 6,732 square feet for Lot 2A, 10,000 square feet to 6,654 square feet for Lot 3A, and
10,000 square feet to 6,576 square feet for Lot 4A as well as to reduce the minimum lot
width from 70 feet to 44 feet for all of the lots for future single-family dwellings at the
subject property. The subject property is located at 13810 A — 13814 B Weaver Avenue,
Maugansville, Maryland and is zoned Residential, Suburban. The Board held a public
hearing in this matter on March 29, 2023.

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for
Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required.
Findings of Fact

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and
upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is
located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 13810 A — 13814 B,
Weaver Avenue, Maugansville, Maryland. The subject property is zoned Residential,

Suburban.




2. The subject property consists of Lots 1 through 6 on the “Combined
Preliminary/Final Plat of Re-Subdivision, Lots 1 through 6, S & H, LLC” which was
approved on July 24, 2007.

3. In December 2003, the subject property was the subject of an appeal in
AP2003-151, at which time the Board granted variances to reduce lot area and lot width
for the construction of duplexes on each lot.

4. In March 2007, the subject property was the subject of an appeal in AP2007-
016, at which time the Board granted a variance to reduce lot area and lot width for semi-
detached lots.

5. In October 2016, the Residential Rural zoning district was repealed and
deleted from the Zoning Ordinance.

6. Pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance, each lot is required to maintain a side
yard setback of 12 feet for semi-detached dwellings.

7. The industry standard width for semi-detached dwelling is 40 feet, 20 feet
per dwelling.

8. Appellant previously requested a variance to 8 feet so that the standard
width semi-detached housing units could be constructed. That variance request was
denied by the Board in AP2023-004.

9. In AP2023-011, Appellant requested a variance to 9 feet to allow for the
standard width semi-detached housing units to be constructed. The Board took no action
on the variance request because it was filed within one (1) of the previous denial and was
substantially the same.

10.  There are other properties in the surrounding neighborhood that do not
meet the minimum setback requirements.

11.  Appellant now proposes to reconfigure the property in to four (4) lots,

proposed lots 1A, 2A, 3A, and 4A, for the construction of four (4) single-family dwelling
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units.
12. There was no opposition presented to this appeal.
Rationale

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty
or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.! “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board
when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying
the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would
observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).

Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.
“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have
an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,
topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access
or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary’s Cnty., 99 Md.
App. 502, 514 (1994).)

The crux of Appellant’s appeal is that the current setback requirements limit its
ability to build the style home they desire to market. The hardship or difficulty claimed
is that the zoning designation changed which resulted in stricter setback requirements.
Appellant claims that it cannot build marketable housing under the current

circumstances and thus seeks variance relief. While the Board has denied previous

1 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed
in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to
use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because
use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners
Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted).
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requests for relief, it has acknowledged the difficulties with the subject property and the
application of the setback requirements. Those difficulties were exacerbated when
Appellant was proposing to construct six (6) semi-detached dwellings in such a small
area and justified a finding that the setback variances were not the minimum necessary
to afford relief.

In the instant case, Appellant proposes to combine the existing 6 lots into 4 lots to
construct single-family dwellings. In order to do so, the minimum lot area and lot widths
need to be reduced. However, no setback relief will be necessary. This new plan will
enable Appellant to make use of a property that has sat undeveloped for twenty (20)
years. The Board finds that practical difficulty does exist and prohibits reasonable use of
the property for residential development without the requested variance relief. The
Board is persuaded that the proposal is a better use of the property and the minimum
necessary to effectuate reasonable use. The variance relief is consistent with the
applicable sections of the Zoning Ordinance and should be granted.

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the minimum lot area from 10,000
square feet to 6,814 square feet for Lot 1A, 10,000 square feet to 6,732 square feet for Lot
2A, 10,000 square feet to 6,654 square feet for Lot 3A, and 10,000 square feet to 6,576
square feet for Lot 4A as well as to reduce the minimum lot width from 70 feet to 44 feet
for all of the lots for future single-family dwellings at the subject property is GRANTED,
by a vote of 4-1.

BOARD OF APPEALS
By:  Jay Miller, Chair
Date Issued: April 28, 2023

Notice of Appeal Rights

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative or
negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington County
within thirty (30) days of the date of the order.




